BY ALDS. PÉREZ, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Arturo M. "Turin" Ibarra who passed from this life on February 1, 2019.

WHEREAS,

ARTURO M. "TURIN" IBARRA

passed from this life at the age of 10 on February 1, 2019 and funeral services were held on February 7, 2019 at St. Matthias Catholic Church in Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Arturo M. "Turin" Ibarra was born on April 20, 2008 to Arturo and Veronica Ibarra, and attended St. Matthias Catholic School in Milwaukee, where he enjoyed participating in Boy Scout Troop 592 and playing soccer with his friends; and

WHEREAS, Arturo M. Ibarra, affectionately referred to as "Turin" by family and friends, was a happy child always with a smile on his face, and loved to play outside with his sisters and little brother, climbing trees and anything that he could find; and

WHEREAS, Turin Ibarra, who will be dearly missed by his friends from St. Matthias, leaves to cherish his memory his three sisters and brother, his parents Arturo and Veronica Ibarra, grandparents Macedonio and Margarita Ibarra, and Ignacio and Martha Martin, and many loving aunts, uncles and cousins and friends; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Arturo M. "Turin" Ibarra and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this happy, beloved boy; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Arturo M. "Turin" Ibarra.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on February 26, 2019.